

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

NAVINDER SINGH SARAO,

Defendant.

Case No. 15 CR 75

Judge Virginia M. Kendall

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF NAVINDER SARAO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. TIME SERVED IS THE JUST SENTENCE	7
A. Nav’s Personal History And Characteristics.....	7
1. Nav’s Autism	14
B. The Nature And Circumstances Of The Offense	19
1. A Fraud That Was Not Committed For The Money.....	19
2. A Crime Committed With The Requisite Intent, But Without Moral Culpability.....	21
C. A Sentence Of Time Served Satisfies The Goals Of Punishment And Deterrence	24
1. Nav Has Been Punished Severely.....	24
2. Deterrence.....	25
a. Nav Poses No Risk Of Recidivism	25
b. Nav’s Prosecution Has Provided Enormous General Deterrence.....	26
c. A Sentence Of Time Served Will Best Provide Nav With The Care He Needs	27
D. The Kinds Of Sentences Available	28
1. Incarceration In A U.S. Low Security Prison Would Be Dangerously Harsh.....	28
2. Other Types Of Punishment Are Available	30
a. Home Confinement.....	30
b. Community Service	31
E. The Sentencing Guidelines Range Should Be Disregarded.....	31
F. A Sentence of Time Served Will Not Create Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities	34
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	21
<i>Handa v. Clark</i> , 401 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	32
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	31
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	31
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Algahaim</i> , 842 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>United States v. Corsey</i> , 723 F.3d 366 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. D.W.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 18, 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Desmond</i> , No. 05 CR 792-F, 2008 WL 686779 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 945 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-CR-457-1 (NGG), 2018 WL 1997975 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 254 F.Supp.3d 441, 453 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	24

<i>United States v. Moreno-Garcia</i> , 551 F. App'x 387 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>United States v. Musgrave</i> , 647 Fed.Appx. 529 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Parris</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Ramirez</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. Va. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Ranum</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 984 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Roth</i> , No. 05 CR 792-5, 2008 WL 686783 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2008)	20, 25, 34
<i>United States v. Sheppard</i> , 612 F.Supp. 194 (S.D. Va. 1985).....	34
<i>United States v. Villazan</i> , No. 05 CR 792-1, 2008 WL 686781 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 792 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Watt</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D. Mass. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Whigham</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Mass. 2010)	31
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	29
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	33
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. Pub. L. No. 111- 203, § 929-Z, 124 Stat. 1376, 1871 (2010) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78o)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BOP PROGRAM STATEMENT 5100.08	28
“DETENTION AND DEPORTATION IN THE AGE OF ICE,” ACLU (2008), HTTPS://ACLUM.ORG/WP-CONTENT/UPLOADS/2015/06/REPORTS-DETENTION- AND-DEPORTATION-IN-THE-AGE-OF-ICE.PDF	30

FRANK O. BOWMAN, III, SENTENCING HIGH-LOSS CORPORATE FRAUDS AFTER BOOKER, 20 FED. SENT’G REP. 167, 168 (2008)	33
GAO, “BUREAU OF PRISONS: GROWING INMATE CROWDING NEGATIVELY AFFECTS INMATES, STAFF, AND INFRASTRUCTURE,” SEPT. 2014.....	28
INGO MALCHER, BEZAHLT WURDE NOCH NICHT, BRAND EINS (2016), HTTPS://WWW.BRANDEINS.DE/MAGAZINE/BRAND-EINS- WIRTSCHAFTSMAGAZIN/2016/GESUNDHEIT/BEZAHLT-WURDE-NOCH-NICHT	12
MELISSA DAVEY, WHY THE WORLD EXPERT ON ASPBERGER’S TOOK 30 YEARS TO NOTICE CONDITION IN HIS OWN SON, THE GUARDIAN (SEPT. 25, 2017), HTTPS://AMP.THEGUARDIAN.COM/SOCIETY/2017/SEP/25/WHY-THE-WORLD- EXPERT-ON-ASPERGERS-TOOK-30-YEARS-TO-NOTICE-CONDITION-IN-HIS-OWN- SON ;	15
MENG-CHUAN LAI, SIMON BARON-COHEN, IDENTIFYING THE LOST GENERATION OF ADULTS WITH AUTISM SPECTRUM CONDITIONS, 2 LANCET PSYCHIATRY 1013 (2015).	15
RORY CARROLL, IMMIGRATION DETENTION CENTERS MARRED BY “NEEDLESS DEATHS,” THE GUARDIAN (MAY 8, 2017), HTTPS://WWW.THEGUARDIAN.COM/US-NEWS/2017/MAY/08/IMMIGRANT- DETENTION-CENTERS-MEDICAL-CARE-DEATHS	30
U.S. ATTORNEY’S OFFICE, HIGH-FREQUENCY TRADER INDICTED FOR MANIPULATING COMMODITIES FUTURES MARKETS IN FIRST FEDERAL PROSECUTION FOR “SPOOFING”, HTTPS://WWW.JUSTICE.GOV/USAO- NDIL/PR/HIGH-FREQUENCY-TRADER-INDICTED-MANIPULATING-COMMODITIES- FUTURES-MARKETS-FIRST-FEDERAL (OCT. 2, 2014)	22
